
GUNSTER 
FLORIDA'S LAW FIRM FOR BUSINESS 

December 4, 2017 

E-PORTAL FILING 

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 
Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com 

Re: Docket No. 20170150-EI - Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability and 
modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: 

Attached, please find a complete copy of Attachment 3 to the Settlement and Stipulation submitted 
on November 28, along with the Joint Motion of Florida Public Utilities Company and the Office of 
Public Counsel requesting approval of a Settlement and Stipulation. The original filing 
inadve1iently omitted 2 pages of Attachment 3. All three pages are included with this letter, and 
should be substituted for Attachment 3 in the November 28 filing. Our apologies for any . . 
mconvemence. 

As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for your 
assistance with this filing. 

cc:/ (Office ofPublic Counsel) 

Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakl Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Momoe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

215 South Monroe Street. Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 p 850-521-1980 f 850-576-0902 GUNSTER.COM 
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12-Month Ending Volumes & Base Revenue 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
BASE RATE 

INCREASE AT TOTAL CLASS 
Customers at 9- Sept. 2017 Sept. 2017 PERCENT OF UNIFORM REVENUE WITH 

LINE NO. RATE SCHEDULE 30-17 12ME KWH 12ME TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE 
1 RESIDENTIAL 24,685 286,475,750 $ 10,650,548 54.74% $ 852,877 $ 11,503,425 
2 COMMERCIAL SMALL 3,743 61,596,151 $ 2,500,340 12.85% $ 200,209 $ 2,700,549 
3 COMMERCIAL 655 153,773,753 $ 3,016,832 15.51% $ 24;1,654 $ 3,258,486 
4 COMMERCIAL LARGE 22 84,433,882 $ 1,179,364 6.06% $ 94,418 $ 1,273,782 
5 INDUSTRIAL 2 24,480,000 $ 548,496 2.82% $ 43,937 $ 592,433 
6 OUTDOOR LIGHTS 3,047 7,496,575 $ 1,560,586 8.02% $ 124,956 $ 1,685,542 

32,154 618,256,111 $ 19,456,166 100.00% $ 1,558,050 $ 21,014,216 

Percent Increase 8.01% 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Present and Proposed Rates 

Customer Facility Charge: 

Residential (RS) 
General Service (GS) 
General Service Demand (GSD) 
General Service Large Demand (GSLD) 
General Service Large Demand (GSLD1) 
Standby (SB) <500 kw 
Standby (SB) ~500 kw 

Base Energy Charge: 
Residential (RS) 

General Service (GS) 
General Service Demand (GSD) 

:51,000-
>1,000-

General Service Large Demand (GSLD) 
General Service Large Demand (GSLD1) 
Standby (SB) <500 kw 
Standby (SB) ~500 kw 

Demand Charge: 
Residential (RS) 
General Service (GS) 
General Service Demand (GSD) 
General Service Large Demand (GSLD) 
General Service Large Demand (GSLD1) 
General Service Large Demand (GSLDl) 
Standby (SB) <500 kw 
Standby (SB) ~500 kw 
Standby (SB) 

Initial Entitlement of Service 
Re-establish Service or Account Changes 
Customer Request Temp Disconnect/Reconn 
Reconnect After Disconnect (Normal Hrs) 
Reconnect After Disconnect (After Hours) 
Temporary Service 
Collection Charge 
Returned Check Charge 

Credit Card Fees 
Late Fees 

Present Rates 
$14.00 
$23.00 
$68.00 

$130.00 
$805.00 
$100.00 
$805.00 

Present Rates 
$0.01960 
$0.03210 
$0.02397 
$0.00452 
$0.00209 
$0.00000 
$0.00000 
$0.00000 

Present Rates 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$3.70 
$5.30 
$1.50 

kVAR $0.36 
$2.60 
$0.65 

kVAR $0.36 

Present Rates 
$61.00 
$26.00 
$65.00 
$52.00 

$178.00 
$85.00 
$16.00 

Per Statute 

Attachment 3 
Page 2 of 3 

Pro12osed Rates 
$15.12 
$24.84 
$73.45 

$140.41 
$869.46 
$108.01 
$869.46 

Pro12osed Rates 
$0.02117 
$0.03467 
$0.02589 
$0.00488 
$0.00226 
$0.00000 
$0.00000 
$0.00000 

Proposed Rates 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$4.00 
$5.72 
$1.62 
$0.39 
$2.81 
$0.70 
$0.39 

Proposed Rates 

------------------ $3.50 RS and 3.5% other classes--------------
Greater of 1.5% or $5.00 ----------------------



Florida Public Utilities Company 
Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Present and Proposed Rates -Lighting 

Lighting: 
Present Rates 

Facility 

Charge 

$18.46 

$17.03 

$21.02 

Energy 

Charge 
1000w HPS Flood 

1000w MH Flood 

1000w MH Vert Shoebox 

I OOw HPS Amer Rev 

I OOw HPS Cobra Head 

100w HPS SP2 Spectra 

100w MH SP2 Spectra 

150w HPS Acorn 

150w HPS ALN 440 

150w HPS Am Rev 

175wMH ALN 440 

175w MH Shoebox 

200w HPS Cobra Head 

250w HPS Cobra Head 

250w HPS Flood 

250w MH Shoebox 

400w HPS Cobra Head 

400w HPS Flood 

400w MH Flood 

10' Alum Deco Base 

13' Decorative Concrete 

18' Fiberglass Round 

20' Decorative Concrete 

30' Wood Pole Std 

35' Concrete Square 

40' Wood Pole Std 

30' Wood pole 

175w MV Cobra Head 

400w MV Cobra Head 

$7.98 

$5.99 

$20.49 

$20.33 

$16.25 

$23.18 

$7.48 

$22.18 

$18.73 

$8.08 

$9.60 

$9.40 

$19.94 

$8.96 

$14.74 

$10.00 

$15.33 $ 

$!1.68 $ 

$8.24 $ 

$13.55 $ 

$4.42 $ 

$13.07 $ 

$8.85 $ 

$3.98 $ 

$1.16 

$1.27 

$17.59 

$17.59 

$17.59 

$1.78 

$1.78 

$1.78 

$1.78 

$2.64 

$2.64 

$2.64 

$3.10 

$3.10 

$3.52 

$4.37 

$4.37 

$4.37 

$7.05 

$7.05 

$7.05 

$3.05 

$6.56 

Maint Total 

Charge Charge 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$2.48 $38.53 

$2.41 $37.03 

$2.74 $41.35 

$2.71 $12.47 

$1.74 $9.51 

$2.56 $24.83 

$2.48 $24.59 

$2.06 $20.95 

$2.74 $28.56 

$2.75 $12.87 

$2.16 $27.44 

$2.42 $24.25 

$2.08 $13.68 

$2.75 $16.72 

$2.00 $15.77 

$2.70 $27.01 

$2.29 $18.30 

$1.88 $23.67 

$1.83 $18.88 

$1.02 

$1.09 

$15.33 

$11.68 

$8.24 

$13.55 

$4.42 

$13.07 

$8.85 

$3.98 

$5.23 

$8.92 

Proposed Rates 
Facility 

Charge 

$19.94 

$18.39 

$22.70 

$8.62 

$6.47 

$22.13 

$21.96 

$17.55 

$25.04 

$8.08 

$23.96 

$20.23 

$8.73 

$10.37 

$10.15 

$21.54 

$9.68 

$15.92 

$10.80 

$16.56 

$12.62 

$8.90 

$14.64 

$4.77 

$14.12 

$9.56 

$4.30 

$1.25 

$1.37 

Energy 

Charge 

$19.00 

$19.00 

$19.00 

$1.92 

$1.92 

$1.92 

$1.92 

$2.85 

$2.85 

$2.85 

$3.35 

$3.35 

$3.80 

$4.72 

$4.72 

$4.72 

$7.61 

$7.61 

$7.61 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3.29 

$7.09 
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Maint 

Charge 

$2.68 

$2.60 

$2.96 

$2.93 

$1.88 

$2.77 

$2.68 

$2.22 

$2.96 

$2.97 

$2.33 

$2.61 

$2.25 

$2.97 

$2.16 

$2.92 

$2.47 

$2.03 

$1.98 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1.10 

$1.18 

Total 

Charge 

$41.62 

$39.99 

$44.66 

$13.47 

$10.27 

$26.82 

$26.56 

$22.62 

$30.85 

$13.90 

$29.64 

$26.19 

$14.78 

$18.06 

$17.03 

$29.18 

$19.76 

$25.56 

$20.39 

$16.56 

$12.62 

$8.90 

$14.64 

$4.77 

$14.12 

$9.56 

$4.30 

$5.64 

$9.64 




