

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

December 4, 2017

E-PORTAL FILING

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20170150-EI - Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company.

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Attached, please find a complete copy of Attachment 3 to the Settlement and Stipulation submitted on November 28, along with the Joint Motion of Florida Public Utilities Company and the Office of Public Counsel requesting approval of a Settlement and Stipulation. The original filing inadvertently omitted 2 pages of Attachment 3. All three pages are included with this letter, and should be substituted for Attachment 3 in the November 28 filing. Our apologies for any inconvenience.

As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Kind regards,

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601

Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 521-1706

cc:/ (Office of Public Counsel)

Florida Public Utilities Company Docket No. 20170150-El 12-Month Ending Volumes & Base Revenue

Attachment 3
Page 1 of 3

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5) BASE RATE	(6)	
LINE NO. RATE SCHEDU	Customers at 9- LE 30-17	Sept. 2017 12ME KWH	Sept. 2017 12ME	PERCENT OF	INCREASE AT UNIFORM PERCENT	TOTAL CLASS REVENUE WITH INCREASE	
1 RESIDENTIAL	24,685	286,475,750	\$ 10,650,548	54.74%	\$ 852,877	\$ 11,503,425	
2 COMMERCIAL SMAL	L 3,743	61,596,151	\$ 2,500,340	12.85%	\$ 200,209	\$ 2,700,549	
3 COMMERCIAL	655	153,773,753	\$ 3,016,832	15.51%	\$ 241,654	\$ 3,258,486	
4 COMMERCIAL LARG	E 22	84,433,882	\$ 1,179,364	6.06%	\$ 94,418	\$ 1,273,782	
5 INDUSTRIAL	2	24,480,000	\$ 548,496	2.82%	\$ 43,937	\$ 592,433	
6 OUTDOOR LIGHTS	3,047	7,496,575	\$ 1,560,586	8.02%	\$ 124,956	\$ 1,685,542	
	32,154	618,256,111	\$ 19,456,166	100.00%	\$ 1,558,050	\$ 21,014,216	
Percent Increase					8.01%	<u> </u>	

Florida Public Utilities Company Docket No. 20170150-El Present and Proposed Rates

Attachment 3 Page 2 of 3

Customer Facility Charge:

Customer Pacifity Char	gc.						
* ** *****			Present Rates	Proposed Rates			
Residential (RS)			\$14.00 \$23.00	\$15.12			
General Service (GS)			\$24.84				
General Service Demand	` ' /		\$73.45				
General Service Large De			\$140.41				
General Service Large De			\$869.46				
Standby (SB)	<500 kw		\$100.00	\$108.01			
Standby (SB)	≥500 kw		\$805.00	\$869.46			
Base Energy Charge:			Present Rates	Proposed Rates			
Residential (RS)	≤1,000 -		\$0.01960	\$0.02117			
` '	>1,000 -		\$0.03210	\$0.03467			
General Service (GS)	,		\$0.02397	\$0.02589			
General Service Demand	(GSD)		\$0.00452	\$0.00488			
General Service Large De	mand (GSLD)		\$0.00209	\$0.00226			
General Service Large De			\$0.00000	\$0.00220			
Standby (SB)	<500 kw		\$0.00000	\$0.00000			
Standby (SB) ≥500 kw			\$0.00000	\$0.00000			
, () <u>-</u>			\$0.00000	ψ0.00000			
Demand Charge:			Present Rates	Proposed Rates			
Residential (RS)			\$0.00	\$0.00			
General Service (GS)			\$0.00	\$0.00			
General Service Demand	(GSD)		\$3.70	\$4.00			
General Service Large De	mand (GSLD)		\$5.30	\$5.72			
General Service Large Demand (GSLD1)			\$1.50	\$1.62			
General Service Large De	mand (GSLD1)	kVAR	\$0.36	\$0.39			
Standby (SB) <500 kw			\$2.60	\$2.81			
Standby (SB)	≥500 kw		\$0.65	\$0.70			
Standby (SB)		kVAR	\$0.36	\$0.39			
			Present Rates	Proposed Rates			
Initial Entitlement of Serv	vice		\$61.00	-			
Re-establish Service or A	ccount Changes		\$26.00				
Customer Request Temp	Disconnect/Reconn	\$65.00					
Reconnect After Disconne	ect (Normal Hrs)	\$52.00					
Reconnect After Disconnect	ect (After Hours)		\$178.00				
Temporary Service			\$85.00				
Collection Charge			\$16.00				
Returned Check Charge		Per	Statute				
Credit Card Fees		\$3.50 RS and 3.5% other classes					
Late Fees		Greater of 1.5% or \$5.00					
-			3.02.0. 0. 1.570 01 0				

Florida Public Utilities Company Docket No. 20170150-El Present and Proposed Rates - Lighting

Attachment 3
Page 3 of 3

	Present Rates				Proposed Rates			
Lighting:	Facility	Energy	Maint	Total	_ Facility	Energy	Maint	Total
	Charge	Charge	<u>Charge</u>	Charge	Charge	Charge	Charge	Charge
1000w HPS Flood	\$18.46	\$17.59	\$2.48	\$38.53	\$19.94	\$19.00	\$2.68	\$41.62
1000w MH Flood	\$17.03	\$17.59	\$2.41	\$37.03	\$18.39	\$19.00	\$2.60	\$39.99
1000w MH Vert Shoebox	\$21.02	\$17.59	\$2.74	\$41.35	\$22.70	\$19.00	\$2.96	\$44.66
100w HPS Amer Rev	\$7.98	\$1.78	\$2.71	\$12.47	\$8.62	\$1.92	\$2.93	\$13.47
100w HPS Cobra Head	\$5.99	\$1.78	\$1.74	\$9.51	\$6.47	\$1.92	\$1.88	\$10.27
100w HPS SP2 Spectra	\$20.49	\$1.78	\$2.56	\$24.83	\$22.13	\$1.92	\$2.77	\$26.82
100w MH SP2 Spectra	\$20.33	\$1.78	\$2.48	\$24.59	\$21.96	\$1.92	\$2.68	\$26.56
150w HPS Acorn	\$16.25	\$2.64	\$2.06	\$20.95	\$17.55	\$2.85	\$2.22	\$22.62
150w HPS ALN 440	\$23.18	\$2.64	\$2.74	\$28.56	\$25.04	\$2.85	\$2.96	\$30.85
150w HPS Am Rev	\$7.48	\$2.64	\$2.75	\$12.87	\$8.08	\$2.85	\$2.97	\$13.90
175w MH ALN 440	\$22.18	\$3.10	\$2.16	\$27.44	\$23.96	\$3.35	\$2.33	\$29.64
175w MH Shoebox	\$18.73	\$3.10	\$2.42	\$24.25	\$20.23	\$3.35	\$2.61	\$26.19
200w HPS Cobra Head	\$8.08	\$3.52	\$2.08	\$13.68	\$8.73	\$3.80	\$2.25	\$14.78
250w HPS Cobra Head	\$9.60	\$4.37	\$2.75	\$16.72	\$10.37	\$4.72	\$2.97	\$18.06
250w HPS Flood	\$9.40	\$4.37	\$2.00	\$15.77	\$10.15	\$4.72	\$2.16	\$17.03
250w MH Shoebox	\$19.94	\$4.37	\$2.70	\$27.01	\$21.54	\$4.72	\$2.92	\$29.18
400w HPS Cobra Head	\$8.96	\$7.05	\$2.29	\$18.30	\$9.68	\$7.61	\$2.47	\$19.76
400w HPS Flood	\$14.74	\$7.05	\$1.88	\$23.67	\$15.92	\$7.61	\$2.03	\$25.56
400w MH Flood	\$10.00	\$7.05	\$1.83	\$18.88	\$10.80	\$7.61	\$1.98	\$20.39
10' Alum Deco Base	\$15.33	\$ -	\$ -	\$1 <i>5</i> .33	\$16.56	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16.56
13' Decorative Concrete	\$11.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$11.68	\$12.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$12.62
18' Fiberglass Round	\$8.24	\$ -	\$ -	\$8.24	\$8.90	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8.90
20' Decorative Concrete	\$13.55	\$ -	\$ -	\$13.55	\$14.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$14.64
30' Wood Pole Std	\$4.42	\$ -	\$ -	\$4.42	\$4.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.77
35' Concrete Square	\$13.07	\$ - _.	\$ -	\$13.07	\$14.12	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$14.12
40' Wood Pole Std	\$8.85	\$ -	\$ -	\$8.85	\$9.56	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9.56
30' Wood pole	\$3.98	\$ -	\$ -	\$3.98	\$4.30	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.30
175w MV Cobra Head	\$1.16	\$3.05	\$1.02	\$5.23	\$1.25	\$3.29	\$1.10	\$5.64
400w MV Cobra Head	\$1.27	\$6.56	\$1.09	\$8.92	\$1.37	\$7.09	\$1.18	\$9.64